nificance at the 10%, 5% and 1% levels respectively. The

dependent variables are worries about the financial situa-

tions: How worried do you feel about your financial situ-

ation? and worries about finding money in case of need:

How worried do you feel about not being able to find money

in case you really need it?. Both variables are coded as:

0 not worried as all, 1 somewhat worried, 2 very worried

and 3 desperately worried. The index variable in the last

column is computed the average of the z scores of the pre-

vious two dependent variables. The z scores are computed

by subtracting the mean of the control group and then

dividing by the standard deviation of the control group.

Higher/lower income group denote the upper/lower 50% of

the sample income per adult equivalent distribution. All

models control for individual and household characteris-

tics. HS indicates participants exposed to hard scenarios.

Discount indicates parents who received a 50% discount on

child investment goods.

31

Appendices - Psychology of poverty, financial incentives and parental
investment

Table A-8: Hypothetical scenarios answers statistics by treatment and income group

Easy scenarios Hard scenarios

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)
Higher Lower Diff Higher Lower Diff

S1:Able to raise money (0-1) 0.90 0.73 0.18∗∗∗ 0.59 0.33 0.27∗∗∗
S1:Cause financial hardship 1.89 2.39 -0.50∗∗∗ 2.95 3.58 -0.62∗∗∗
S1:Require sacrifices 2.04 2.44 -0.40∗∗∗ 3.10 3.49 -0.38∗∗∗
S2:Not afford childcare 0.37 0.53 -0.16∗∗ 0.93 0.95 -0.02
S2:Budget cuts 2.17 2.41 -0.24∗ 3.50 3.61 -0.11
S2:Give up childcare 2.00 2.25 -0.25∗ 3.38 3.51 -0.13
S3: Maintain same lifestyle 3.22 2.77 0.45∗∗∗ 1.66 1.60 0.06
S3:Affect leisure 2.00 2.42 -0.42∗∗∗ 3.65 3.67 -0.02

Observations 81 102 183 86 80 166

Note: Estimates are obtained via OLS regressions. Means in column (1), (2), (4) (5),

differences in means in columns (3) and (6). *, , * denote significance at the 10%,

5% and 1% levels respectively. Outcome variables are listed in rows. The variables in

the 1st and 4th rows are measured on a "Yes" "No" scale, ther others on a 4 item Likert

(0 Strongly dissagree - 3 Strongly Agree). Higher/lower denote the upper/lower 50%

of the sample income per adult equivalent distribution.

32

Appendices - Psychology of poverty, financial incentives and parental
investment

Table A-9: Tobit regressions of treatment effects on demand for investment goods, groceries and

luxury goods